

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., CAREMARK, L.L.C., AND CAREMARK
SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE ONE, *ET AL.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA AND TEN OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
ADVOCATING FOR DISABILITY AND CIVIL RIGHTS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ira Burnim
Jennifer Mathis
The David L. Bazelon
Center for Mental Health
Law
1101 15th Street
Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005

Elizabeth B. McCallum
(Counsel of Record)
Lee H. Rosebush
Francis B. Palumbo
Elizabeth K. Conti
Joshua J. Jowdy
Tung A. Nyugen
Christine M. Kennedy
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Conn. Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
202-257-3541
emccallum@bakerlaw.com

October 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Writ as Improvidently Granted and Remand For Consideration of Respondents’ Reasonable Accommodation and Disparate Treatment Claims....	3
a. Petitioners’ Denial of an Opt-Out Procedure -- Reasonable Accommodation – is at the Heart of Respondents’ Case	5
b. Petitioner’s Allegations At Their Core Involve Disparate Treatment, Not Disparate Impact	11
c. This Court Should Dismiss the Writ as Improvidently Granted and Remand for Consideration of the Reasonable Accommodation and Disparate Treatment Claims	18
II. Alternatively, This Court Should Affirm The Ninth Circuit	22
a. The Ninth Circuit Adopted Long-Standing Precedent in <i>Choate</i> That Already Limits “Disparate Impact” Claims Under Section 504	22
b. The Application of Section 504 to Non-Intentional Discrimination Is Already Far from Unbounded	25

c. Petitioners’ Interpretation of “Solely By Reason Of” Is Incorrect, Unnecessary, and Would Seriously Limit People With Disabilities’ Ability to Seek Relief for Discrimination Petitioners Concede They Face.....	28
d. Petitioners’ Claim That Permitting Disparate Impact Cases Would Upend The Insurance Industry is Untrue.....	30
CONCLUSION	31
INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF INTEREST FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	20
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	29
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in the City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S.Ct 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968).....	22

<i>McClanahan v. Morauer & Hartzell, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 16 (1971).....	21
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Oregon Frozen Foods Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 231 (1960).....	21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007).....	20
<i>New York v. Uplinger</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984).....	21
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 521 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (C.A.D.C.2004)	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	19
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16, 19
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	15, 28, 29, 30

<i>Smith v. Mississippi</i> , 373 U.S. 238 (1963)	22
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	25, 28, 29
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	28
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	19
<i>Wright v. Giuliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(3)(F), (6)(B), (c)(3)	31
29 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)	27, 31
29 U.S.C. § 794	28
Ala. Code § 27-45-3	33
Americans with Disabilities Act	<i>passim</i>
N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-36-12.2(1)	33
Rehabilitation Act	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-71-147	33
S.D. Codified Laws § 58-18-37(1)	33
Tex. Ins. Code Art. 21.52B(a)(2)	33

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4312.1 33

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(2), (3) 28

Cambridge Dictionary,
[https://dictionary.
cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/
meaningful](https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/meaningful) 28

Miriam Webster Online, at
[https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/) 27
